

### **Work Order Signature Document**

	EZIQC Contract I	No.: GA-ST04-04	0820-BDG
	New Work Order	X Modify an Ex	kisting Work Order
Work Order Nu	mber: 109898.01	Work Order Date:	06/28/2023
Work Order Title	e: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD	Thompson Culvert	
Owner Name:	DeKalb County - Recreation, Parks & Cult	Contractor Name:	Bayne Development Group, LLC
Contact:	Paige Singer	Contact:	Brett Williams
Phone:	404-687-3733	Phone:	706.850.5909
EZIQC Contrac	t No GA-ST04-040820-BDG. er Description:		
Time of Perfo	rmance See Schedule Section of t	the Detailed Scope o	of Work
Liquidated Da	mages Will apply:	Will not apply:	
Work Order F	irm Fixed Price: \$744,474.77		
Owner Pur	chase Order Number:		
Approvals			
Owner	Da	ate Contractor	r Date





#### **Detailed Scope of Work**

Paige Singer To: **Brett Williams** From: Bayne Development Group, LLC DeKalb County - Recreation, Parks & Cultural 1551 Jennings Mill Road Watkinsville, Ga 30677 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, GA 30030 706.850.5909 404-687-3733 June 28, 2023 **Date Printed: Work Order Number:** 109898.01 **Work Order Title:** Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert **Brief Scope: Preliminary** Revised Χ **Final** The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items set forth below shall be considered part of this scope of work. Please see attached detailed scope of work. Contractor Date

Date

Owner

## **Contractor's Price Proposal - Summary**

**Date:** June 28, 2023

IQC Master Contract #: GA-ST04-040820-BDG

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Owner PO #:

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Contractor: Bayne Development Group, LLC

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

Proposal Value: \$744,474.77

01 - General Requirements	\$609,539.15
02 - Site Work	\$46,677.63
03 - Concrete	\$32,823.48
09 - Finishes	\$3,612.53
31 - Earthwork	\$25,980.80
32 - Exterior Improvements	\$19,185.04
33 - Utilities	\$6,656.14
Proposal Total	\$744,474.77

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal: %

# **Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail**

**Date:** June 28, 2023

IQC Master Contract #: GA-ST04-040820-BDG

Work Order Number:

109898.01

Owner PO #:

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Contractor: Bayne Development Group, LLC

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

	Sect.	Item	Modifer.	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X)	
01 - G	eneral R	equireme	nts			
1	01 22 16	3 00 0002		EA	Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs as directed by Owner. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.  Quantity  Unit Price  Factor  Total	\$0.00
				Installat		
				Liquidat	ed Damages to be Charged at \$150/day for duration exceeding agreed project duration	
2	01 22 16	6 00 0002		EA	Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs as directed by Owner. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.  Quantity  Unit Price  Factor  Total	\$4,051.44
				Installat		
					monitoring due to the project site exceeding 1 acre of disturbed land. This monitoring service ensurably with local epd codes and the NPDES permit that will be pulled by the owner on this project.	res
3	01 22 16	3 00 0002		EA	Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs as directed by Owner. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.	\$67,337.30
					Quantity Unit Price Factor Total	
				Installat	on 67,337.30 x 1.00 x 1.0000 = 67,337.30	
				10% Co	ntingency to be Used at Owners Discretion	
4	01 22 16	6 00 0002		EA	Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs as directed by Owner. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.	\$198,616.22
				Installat	Quantity Unit Price Factor Total on 176,485.00 x 1.00 x 1.1254 = 198,616.22	
				Provide	and install 16' x 4'-3" Box Culvert- Aluminum. Contech Design as per the construction drawings.	
5	01 22 20	0 00 0011		HR	Equipment Operator, Heavy (Crane)For tasks not included in the Construction  Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.  Quantity  Unit Price  Factor  Total	\$10,083.58
				Installat		
				Full Tim	e 14 Days Crane	

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

	Sect.	Item	Modifer.	UOM	Description	1						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X)							
01 - 6	Seneral Re	anuirama	nte									
6		-	0001	MOD	F F							<b>\$504.40</b>
O	01 22 20	00 0011	0001	MOD	For Forepe			Unit Price		Factor	Total	\$504.18
				Installat	ion	Quantity 140.00	х	3.20	x	Factor 1.1254	Total 504.18	
7	01 22 20	00 0012		HR	Equipment			Bulldozer)For task	re not incl			Ф7 754 O4
,	01 22 20	00 00 12		TIIX		•	•	l as directed by o				\$7,754.91
				Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				IIIStaliat	ЮП	140.00	Х	49.22	Х	1.1254	7,754.91	
				Full Tim	e 14 Days As	phalt Machir	ie					
8	01 22 20	00 0012	0001	MOD	For Forepe	erson, Add						\$387.59
				Installat	ion	Quantity	.,	Unit Price	.,	Factor	Total	
				motanat		140.00	Х	2.46	X	1.1254	387.59	
9	01 22 20	00 0013		HR				khoe, Skid-Steer ® and as directe			ıded	\$49,569.37
					in the Cons	Quantity	k Catalog	Unit Price	d by owne	Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	900.00	Х	48.94	x	1.1254	49,569.37	
				Full Tim	e 90 Days Sk	idsteer						
10	01 22 20	00 0013	0001	MOD	For Forepe	rson, Add						\$2,481.51
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	900.00	X	2.45	x	1.1254	2,481.51	
11	01 22 20	00 0015		HR	LaborerFor	tasks not in	cluded in	the Construction	Task Cat	alog® and as		\$13,155.03
					directed by	owner only.						
				Installat	ion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.1254	Total 13,155.03	
				4 hours	por dou v 7 d	360.00		32.47			d ensure it is operating	
				correctly		ays per wee	K 101 90 C	lays to service an	ia pat idei	iii iiile puilip aii	d ensure it is operating	
12	01 22 20	00 0015	0001	MOD	For Forepe	erson, Add						\$656.33
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	360.00	Х	1.62	Х	1.1254	656.33	
13	01 22 20	00 0045		HR	Senior Sur	veyor (Party	Chief)					\$2,081.54
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	40.00	Х	46.24	Х	1.1254	2,081.54	
				Surveyo	or							
14	01 22 23	00 0181		DAY	10' Wide P	aving Machii	ne With F	ull-Time Operato	or			\$44,253.70
				l4-11-4		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ION	14.00	Х	2,808.76	Х	1.1254	44,253.70	
				New As	phalt Paving							
15	01 22 23	00 0181	0029	MOD	For Equipn	nent Without	Operato	r, Deduct				-\$4,431.49
				Installat	ion	Quantity	.,	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total	
				motanat		10.00	Х	-393.77	X	1.1254	-4,431.49	
16	01 22 23	00 0293		WK		apacity, 78"	Wide, Tr	acked Skid-Steer	r Loader V	Vith Full-Time		\$59,448.35
					Operator	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	13.00	X	4,063.40	x	1.1254	59,448.35	
				Skidstee	er for Site Der		staging.	Grading, Asphalt,	. Culvert A			

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

	Sect.	Item		escription	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with	h an X)	

01 - 0	Seneral Requireme	nts								
17	01 22 23 00 0293	0066	MOD I	For Equipment Without	Operat	or, Deduct				-\$17,623.22
			Installation	Quantity 8.00	x	Unit Price -1,957.44	x	Factor 1.1254 =	Total -17,623.22	
18	01 22 23 00 0811		1	Fuel Reimbursement Fowill be reimbursed to the mark-up, for which a rector Reimbursable Fees with quantity will adjust cost purchase. If there are mowith a comment in the "In Quantity"	e Contr ceipt or vill be 1 to actual sultiple	actor at the actual bill is received. Th .0000. The base coal purchase cost; i.purchases, each or	cost of the Adjustrost of the e., quant	ne purchase, without ment Factor applied purchase is \$1.00, ity of 125 = \$125.00 pe listed separately	Total	\$1,350.48
			Installation \$40 per da	1,200.00 ay for 30 days: Fuel for li	x ne pun	1.00	x ecting flo	1.1254 w of tributary during co	1,350.48 onstruction	
19	01 22 23 00 0984		•	200 To 210 Ton Lift, Tru		<u> </u>				\$67,363.23
			Installation	14.00	x	Unit Price 4,275.51	x	Factor 1.1254 =	Total 67,363.23	*********
				for 14 days as estimate			rs			
20	01 22 23 00 0984	0034	MOD I	For Equipment Without Quantity 14.00	Operat x	or, Deduct Unit Price -511.99	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total -8,066.71	-\$8,066.71
21	01 22 23 00 1125			510,000 GPH, 12" Disch Silenced Environmental Quantity 1 90.00	-		nd, Diese	Factor = 1.1254	Total 90,100.99	\$90,100.99
			Pumn rent	al for duration of project					,	
22	01 45 23 00 0011		•	Proctor Compaction 4"		•				\$3,019.34
			Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price 268.29	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 3,019.34	ψο,ο το.ο-
			•	on Testing for new Culve nts is critical	rt that v	will have vehicle tra	affic cross	sing so meeting the en	gineered	
23	01 45 23 00 0057		EA (	6 x 12 Cylinder Concret	e Com	pression Test, AST	M C-39 C	Dr ASTM D1633		\$639.68
			Installation	Quantity 10.00	x	Unit Price 56.84	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 639.68	
24	01 45 23 00 0061		EA (	Concrete Mix Design Re	eview					\$382.58
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 339.95	x	Factor 1.1254 =	Total 382.58	
25	01 52 19 00 0002		WK I	Portable Chemical Toile	t					\$633.93
			Installation	Quantity 13.00	x	Unit Price 43.33	x	Factor 1.1254 =	Total 633.93	
26	01 52 19 00 0002	0004	MOD I	For Each Additional Ser	vicing F	Per Unit Per Week,	Add			\$28.14
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 25.00	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 28.14	

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

Proposal Value: \$744,474.77

	Sect.	Item	Modifer.	UOM	Descriptio	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X)							
01 - G	eneral R	equireme	nte									
27	01 52 1	9 00 0002	0005	MOD	For Each I	Delivery, Add						\$28.14
				Installati	ion	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 25.00	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 28.14	
	01 52 1	6 00 0003		LF	Tomporon							40.007.04
28	01 53 1	6 00 0003		LF	remporary		ardraii,	•	andraii,	And Intermediate Rail	T. (.)	\$2,287.94
				Installati	ion	Quantity 100.00	х	Unit Price 20.33	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 2,287.94	
29	01.54.2	3 00 0050		SF	2/4" CD C	Grade Plywood				1.1254		£4 000 00
29	01 54 2	3 00 0050		SF	3/4 CD G	•	, теттр	-		Footor	Total	\$1,220.83
				Installati	ion	Quantity 320.00	х	Unit Price 3.39	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 1,220.83	
30	01 55 2	6 00 0041		WK	Type I Per		2' \\/id	e With Reflective R	oil Easi			<b>#</b> 4 000 40
30	01 33 2	0 00 0041		VVIX	туретва	•	3 Wide	Unit Price	ali Eaci	Factor	Total	\$4,033.43
				Installati	ion	Quantity 800.00	х	4.48	х	1.1254	4,033.43	
31	01 56 2	6 00 0005		LF	Tomporor		a Link I	Fence And Posts, U	In To 6			<u>#0.400.00</u>
31	01 50 2	6 00 0005		LF	remporary		I LINK I	Unit Price	ט טו קנ	Factor	Total	\$2,498.39
				Installati	ion	Quantity 500.00	х	4.44	х	1.1254 =	2,498.39	
				Tempora	arv Fencina t		While	Construction is act	ive	1.1204		
32	01 56 2	6 00 0005	0068	MOD		To 500, Deduc						-\$168.81
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	******
				Installati	ion	500.00	x	-0.30	Х	1.1254	-168.81	
33	01 56 2	6 00 0005	0071	MOD	For Each I	LF Shade Clo	th, Add					\$1,434.89
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	. ,
				Installati	ion	500.00	Х	2.55	Х	1.1254 =	1,434.89	
34	01 71 3	6 00 0008		EA	GPS Map	ping Of Locate	ed Utilit	ies/Items For Elect	romagr	netic (SIR/GPR)		\$684.56
					•			nry Or AsphaltIncl	udes Gl	PS coordinates of		
					located ite	ems and refere Quantity	ence ite	ms. Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	ion	1.00	х	608.28	х	1.1254	684.56	
				•		erformed prior are provided b			ties. Th	is is in addition to typical	811 call before	
35	01 74 1	9 00 0015		EA	30 CY Dui	mpster (4 Ton	) "Cons	struction Debris"Inc	ludes d	elivery of dumpster,		\$3,263.49
					rental cost	t, pick-up cost Quantity	, haulin	g, and disposal fee Unit Price	e. Non-ł	nazardous material. Factor	Total	
				Installati	ion	5.00	х	579.97	х	1.1254	3,263.49	
				Dumpste	er for Trash a	and Spoils dis	card	51 3.31		1.1204		
36	01 74 1	9 00 0015	0003	MOD		Ton Over Indic		mount. Add				\$478.30
					=====	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	ψ 17 0.00
				Installati	ion	5.00	x	85.00	х	1.1254	478.30	

Subtotal for 01 - General Requirements

\$609,539.15

02 - Site Work

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

abor	Equi	p.	Matarial										
n 0:4		•	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X)							
2 - SIL	te Wor	rk											
37	02 41	13	13 0024		SY	>15" To 1	8" By Machin	e, Break-	up And Remove I	Bituminous	s Paving		\$41,828.87
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installat	ion	800.00	x	46.46	x	1.1254	41,828.87	
					Demo e	xisting asph							
38	02 41	13	13 0024	0013	MOD	For >500	To 1,000, Dec	duct					-\$3,139.8
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installat	ion	600.00	Х	-4.65	x	1.1254	-3,139.87	
39	02 41	16	13 0037		SF	16" Thick	Reinforced C	oncrete I	Foundation Wall D	emolition			\$5,176.8
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installat	ion	500.00	x	9.20	x	1.1254	5,176.84	
					Demo o	f concrete s	pillway						
40	02 41	19	13 0002		LF	Bitumino	us Paving Up	To 4" De	pth, Saw Cut				\$2,076.3
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installat	ion	1,500.00	х	1.23	X	1.1254	2,076.36	
					Saw Cu	tting Existin	g asphalt and	curb sec	tions for demo				
41	02 41	19	13 0002	0030	MOD	For Each	Additional Pa	ss (Deptl	h To 3"), Add				\$793.4
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installat	ion	1,500.00	Χ	0.47	x	1.1254	793.41	
42	02 41	19	13 0002	0031	MOD	For >250	, Deduct						-\$202.5
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installat	ion	1,500.00	Х	-0.12	X	1.1254	-202.57	
43	02 41	19	13 0104		EA	Drill 12" [	Diameter Core	In Up To	4" Brick/Concrete	e Block			\$120.70
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	•
					Installat	ion	1.00	х	107.25	X	1.1254	120.70	
					Core for	r new Pipe l	ocation						
44	02 41	19	13 0104	0032	MOD	For Horiz	ontal Cores, A	Add					\$23.89
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installat	ion	1.00	x	21.23	x	1.1254	23.89	
ubtot	al for	02	- Site Wo	ork									\$46,677.63

03 - C	oncr	rete	)											
45	03 3	31	13	00 0080		CY	Concre		3,000 P	SI Concrete Copin	gExclud	les pumping		\$31,097.77
						Installat		Quantity 84.00	x	Unit Price 328.96	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 31,097.77	
						Concret	e foundat	ions for culvert p	er Cont	ech Engineering d	esign an	nd specifications. 4000	)psi	
46	03 3	31	13	0800 00	0030	MOD	For 4,0	00 PSI Concrete	, Add					\$815.35
						Installat	ion	Quantity 42.00	x	Unit Price 17.25	x	Factor 1.1254 =	Total 815.35	

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

Proposal Value: \$744,474.77

	Sect.	Item	Modifer.	UOM	Description						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X)						
03 - C	oncrete										
47	03 31 1	3 00 0080	0045	MOD	For >20 To 50, Add						\$910.36
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion 42.00	Х	19.26	Х	1.1254	910.36	

Subtotal for 03 - Concrete \$32,823.48

09 - F	inis	hes												
48	09	63	13	00 0003		SF	3" Thic	k Clay Brick Floo	r					\$3,204.01
						Installat	ion	Quantity 100.00	х	Unit Price 28.47	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 3,204.01	
						Brick inf	ill at Culv	ert Core and Dro	o Inlet					
49	09	63	13	00 0003	0129	MOD	For Ep	oxy Joints, Add						\$408.52
						Installati	ion	Quantity 100.00	х	Unit Price 3.63	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 408.52	

Subtotal for 09 - Finishes \$3,612.53

1 - E	arthwork									
50	31 05 16 00 001	4	CY #9	Stone Aggregate Fill	(3/32"	To 3/16")				\$3,736.33
			Installation	Quantity 50.00	x	Unit Price 66.40	x	Factor 1.1254 =	Total 3,736.33	
			Fore use at	construction entrance	to jobs	ite				
51	31 05 16 00 001	4 0055	MOD Fo	or >48 To 64, Deduct						-\$223.95
			Installation	Quantity 50.00	x	Unit Price -3.98	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total -223.95	
52	31 23 16 13 000	5		ver 12" Wide, Excavat ompacted aggregate	ion for	Trenching by Mach	nine in Lo	ose RockIncludes		\$6,664.62
			Installation	Quantity 700.00	x	Unit Price 8.46	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 6,664.62	
53	31 23 16 13 000	5 0063	MOD Fo	or >500 To 1,000, Ded	uct					-\$1,000.48
			Installation	Quantity 700.00	x	Unit Price -1.27	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total -1,000.48	
54	31 23 16 13 001	0		ackfilling or Placing Su aterials by Machine	ıbbase	for Trenches with I	mported	or Stockpiled		\$1,701.60
			Installation	Quantity 700.00	x	Unit Price 2.16	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 1,701.60	
55	31 23 16 13 001	0 0068	MOD Fo	or >500 To 1,000, Ded	uct					-\$252.09
			Installation	Quantity 700.00	x	Unit Price -0.32	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total -252.09	
56	31 23 16 13 001	3		ompaction of Fill or Succetera	bbase	for Trenches by Vil	oratory Pl	late, Air Tamper,		\$2,339.71
			Installation	Quantity 700.00	x	Unit Price 2.97	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 2,339.71	

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

Proposal Value: \$744,474.77

	Sect.	Item	Modifer.		Description							Line Tota
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X)							
l - E	arthworl	(										
57	31 23 1	6 13 0013	0073	MOD	For >500 T	o 1,000, Dec	luct					-\$354.5
				Installati	ion	Quantity 700.00	х	Unit Price -0.45	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total -354.50	
58	31 23 1	6 13 0016		CY	Load Exces	ss Material b	y Machir	ne for Removal fro	om Excav	ation for Trenching		\$2,954.1
				Installati	ion	Quantity 700.00	x	Unit Price 3.75	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 2,954.18	
				Haul off sizes	of excavated	soils accum	ulated dı	ıring demo and ir	ıstall of uı	nderground pipe per t	he new layout and	
59	31 23 1	6 13 0016	0078	MOD	For >500 T	o 1,000, Dec	luct					-\$441.1
				Installati	ion	Quantity 700.00	x	Unit Price -0.56	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total -441.16	
60	31 23 1	6 33 0009	ı	CY	Cutting, Sh		ough Gra	ading Existing Ele	evations F	For Bulk Excavation		\$4,276.5
				Installati	,	Quantity 1,000.00	x	Unit Price 3.80	x	Factor 1.1254 =	Total 4,276.52	
				Grading	existing site i	in prep for fir	ne grade	at new culvert lo	cation			
61	31 23 1	6 36 0026		SY	Finish Grad	ding For Buil	ding Fou	ndations And Oth	er Structi	ures by Hand		\$826.4
				Installati	ion	Quantity 160.00	x	Unit Price 4.59	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 826.49	
				Fine gra	ding for place	ement of culv	ert and r	new asphalt as w	ell as curl	b and gutter		
62	31 25 1	4 26 0008		LF	3' High Silt	Fence with	Stakes a	4' On Center				\$2,699.
				Installat	ion	Quantity 1,370.53	x	Unit Price 1.75	х	Factor = 1.1254	Total 2,699.19	
				excavat	ion, stream ρι	umping, and	earthwo	k that will cause	sediment	ff. Project consists of to potentially exit the sure we comply with lo	jobsite or filter into	
63	31 25 1	4 26 0008	0130	MOD	For Wire Ba	acked Fence	, Add					\$618.9
				Installati	ion	Quantity 1,000.00	x	Unit Price 0.55	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 618.97	
64	31 25 1	4 26 0024		LF	12" Sedime	ent Log						\$2,435.3
				Installati	ion	Quantity 400.00	x	Unit Price 5.41	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 2,435.37	
					•	•		e during construction to the desired		vities. Site has a steep permit.	o grade and the EPA	٨
ıbto	otal for 3	1 - Earthy	vork									\$25,980.8

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

32 16 13 13 0022

65

LF

Installation

\$12,012.86

Total

9,137.35

2,875.51

Quantity

255.00

255.00

Demo existing curb and gutter and place new curb and gutter

6" x 30" Cast In Place Concrete Gutter With 6" Curb And Face - Straight

Unit Price

31.84

10.02

Factor

1.1254

1.1254 =

**Work Order Number:** 109898.01

Sect.

**Work Order Title:** Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Modifer. UOM

Proposal Name: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Supplemental

Description

Proposal Value: \$744,474.77

Item

Labor	Equip.	Materia	l (Exclude	d if marked	with an X	()						
32 - E	xterior I	mprove	ments									
66	32 92	19 13 002	22	MSF	•		,	g7 LB/MSF spread red fescue and blu		kture of		\$7,600.95
						Quantity		Unit Price	_	Factor	Total	
				Installati	iion	100.00	Х	67.54	x	1.1254	7,600.95	
67	32 92	19 13 002	22 0301	MOD	For >45	i, Deduct						-\$559.32
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	100.00	Х	-4.97	Χ	1.1254	-559.32	
68	32 92	19 13 002	22 0529	MOD	For Tac	kifier, Add						\$130.55
					_	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	100.00	Х	1.16	X	1.1254	130.55	

#### Subtotal for 32 - Exterior Improvements

\$19,185.04

Line Total

33 - L	Itilities										
69	33 41 19 13 (	0004	CY 6" Stone	Capillary Wate	r Barrie	r (Compacted Thic	ckness) U	nderslab Drainage		\$721.49	
			Installation	Quantity 10.00	х	Unit Price 64.11	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 721.49		
			Stone for Construc	tion Entrance ir	additio	n to #9s					
70	33 42 11 00 0	0703	LF 42" 12 Gauge, Helical Ribbed, Galvanized Corrugated Steel Pipe								
			Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 122.38	х	Factor 1.1254	Total 0.00		
			Demolition Demo 61LF of 42"	61.00 CMP	x	12.30	Х	1.1254 =	844.39		
71	33 42 11 00 0	0703 0107	MOD For Bitur	minous Coated	Pipe, A	dd				\$1,275.51	
			Installation	Quantity 61.00	х	Unit Price 18.58	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 1,275.51		
72	33 42 11 00	1392	LF 18" 14 G Pipe	Sauge, Exterior	\$1,103.68						
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
				10.00	Х	70.90	Х	1.1254	797.91		
			Demolition Demo Existing Cor	55.00 rugated Pipe a	x nd Insta	4.94 Il new	Х	1.1254 =	305.77		
73	33 42 23 00 0	0021	EA 42" Pipe	, Precast Conc	ete Hea	adwall				\$2,383.15	
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	х	Unit Price 1,825.58	x	Factor 1.1254	Total 2,054.51		
			Demolition Demo 2 Headwalls	2.00	х	146.01	Х	1.1254 =	328.64		
74	33 42 31 00 0	0019	EA 4' Deep,	4' x 4' x 8" Thic	k Wall,	Cast In Place, Gra	ate Drop I	nlet Basin		\$327.92	
			Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 2,831.03	x	Factor = 1.1254	Total 0.00		
			Demolition Remove Drop Inlet	1.00	Х	291.38	Х	1.1254 =	327.92		

Subtotal for 33 - Utilities

\$6,656.14

Work Order Number: 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Proposal Total \$744,474.77

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal: %





#### Client - DeKalb County - Recreation, Parks & Cultural Affairs

#### **Detailed Scope of Work**

 Print Date:
 June 28, 2023

 Work Order Number:
 109898.01

Work Order Title: Dekalb County - Parks & Rec WD Thompson Culvert

Contractor: GA-ST04-040820-BDG - Bayne Development Group, LLC

**Brief Scope:** 

To:Brett WilliamsFrom:Paige SingerBayne Development Group, LLCDeKalb County – Recreation, Parks & Cultural

Bayne Development Group, LLC 1551 Jennings Mill Road Watkinsville, Ga 30677

Decatur, GA 30030

706.850.5909 404-687-3733

The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items set forth below shall be considered part of this scope of work.

#### **Detailed Scope:**

Please see attached detailed scope of work.		
Owner	Date	
Contractor	 Date	

**Affairs** 

1300 Commerce Drive

- Installation and maintenance of erosion control measures as specified in drawings. Including Silt Fence, inlet protection, temporary grassing, construction entrance, Rip Rap, and permanent seeding.
- Removal of erosion control measures throughout project and at completion of project.
- Demolition of existing asphalt, concrete, CMP, Drop Inlets, Curb and Gutter as specified on C2.00 of design documents.
- Provide Rough Grading
- Installation of new underground CMP and RCP as specified on C3.00 of design documents.
- Installation of new Head Walls and Storm Structures as shown on C3.00 of design documents.
- Core new Culvert location and seal opening with Brick and Mortar as detailed on C3.00 of design documents.
- Installation of Concrete Foundation for new Aluminum Culvert as shown on C9.10 and Detailed by Contech to be approx. 42 CY of Concrete. Foundation design per geotech report from Moreland & Altobelli dated Jan 2, 2020 reporting an allowable net bearing capacity of 2,500psi and a height of cover of 2'.
  - Bearing and cover to be confirmed by engineer prior to construction.
- Installation of new Aluminum 16' x 4'-3" Box Culvert as Specified. Contech Engineered Solutions Design
- Fine Grading
- Install new Curb and Gutter as specified on C3.00 of design documents.
- Place new Asphalt Binder and Topping at areas removed for construction of new Culvert
- Price includes soil and concrete testing as required per construction design documents
- De-mobilization from jobsite, including all debris and equipment
- Please note that there is an existing sewage line that runs perpendicular to the area of work on as shown on C2.00. Per the design engineer this pipe is to be protected during construction and in the event the pipe conflicts with the installation of the culvert as per the current design, we will address the conflict at that time.

This price includes 250 LF of temporary chain link fencing to secure the work area.

This price includes a 10% contingency to be used at the owners discretion.